The last year has been tough for many industries, and when times
get tough the budget for one department tends to get hit harder
than others. Can you guess which? It starts with “Q” and rhymes
with “frivolity,” only it isn’t so funny. Many of our readers who
perform a quality function have experienced layoffs or salary
and benefits cuts. Therefore, it’s not surprising that we’ve gotten
more than the average number of requests regarding our next

salary survey.
Let me save you some time—if you simply want to know
how your salary (assuming you have one) compares to others
with the same or similar titles,

Know & Go

- ; see the tables on pages 36 and
W Depending on region, women 37. If you're in middle or upper
management, the table on page
38 may be a better representa-
tion of salary for your position.
Keep in mind that these figures

earn 10-20 percent less

than men.

Going fo college for four years
rather than two can increase

your salary by more than

$10,000.

Technical certificates such as
those issued by ASQ can increase
your salary potential.

Older employees may find it
harder to be hired than younger
employees.
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are only guidelines. Many other
factors come into play: gender,
region, years of experience and
education, to name just a few.
To get the best idea of what
your salary should be, look at
all the tables presented here, as

2005

Salary Survey

Your salary is affected by

where you live, your gender,
your education and maore.

S — ey -
p——— =
= —

- = = - i el
S -

——— e
5

by Dirk Dusharme

well as surveys from other sources. A good source for quality
professionals is the American Society for Quality’s yearly salary
survey (www.asq.org). Industry-specific associations and credit
unions may also have salary information, which is often sent to a
company’s human resources department, so be sure to check there
as well. If you’re unsure whether your industry has an association,
try looking it up on the American Society of Association Execu-
tives Web site (www.asaenet.org).

Sex!

If you’re a woman, you should count on making less than your
male counterparts—but you already know that.

Even though passage of the Equal Pay Act in 1963 led to a
downward trend in wage disparity based on sex, the glass ceiling
is still alive and well. A June 1998 report, “Explaining Trends in
the Gender Wage Gap” by the Council of Economic Advisors,
tried to explain some of the gap, stating that “about one-third
of the gender pay gap was explained by differences in the skills
and experience that women bring to the labor market and about
28 percent was due to differences in industry, occupation, and
union status among men and women.” Despite that, the report
acknowledged that “these differences raised the female/male pay
ratio in the late 1980s from about 72 percent to about 88 percent,
leaving around 12 percent as an ‘unexplained’ difference.”




That pesky 12 percent is still with
us. Although it varies by region, in our
survey women earn anywhere from 10
percent to 19 percent less than men. The
gap is less in Western and Northeastern
states, where the gap is 14 percent and
10 percent respectively, and jumps appre-
ciably in the Southern and North Central
states, where the gap is 19 percent and 18
percent respectively. Women directors,
managers and engineers had a smaller
wage gap (9%) than women with other
titles. As shown on the table on the right-
hand side of this page, the gap is consis-
tent with last year’s findings. It is also
consistent with ASQ’s annual survey.

For those tempted to think that the gap
is a result of a large number of unskilled
or unschooled women pulling down the
overall female average, the table on page
38 shows that the gap holds true no matter
how you slice it. Whether by age, years
experience or years at company, women
make less than men. Education doesn’t
seem to help, as shown on the graph at the
bottom right-hand side of this page.

We beat on this subject year after year
because seven out of 10 of you reading this
article are managers and most likely have
a say over how much your employees are
getting paid.

If anyone cares to discuss this issue,
we have opened a topic-specific forum on
our Web site. Go to www.qualitydigest.com
and click on the “Glass Ceiling” link on the
home page. This discussion will be open
until June 3.

Education
In general, a higher education means
a better income. Our survey shows that a

vocational/technical degree or two-year
college degree only provides a small
increase in potential salary compared to a
high school diploma or GED. The average
woman will increase her potential salary
by about $11,500 by attending college
for an extra two years. The average man
will increase his potential salary by about
$12,500. Put another way, if you grind
through an extra two years of college to get
a four-year degree, you can just about pay
it off in the next two years of employment.
That’s a quick return on investment by
anyone’s standards.

Pursuing a master’s or doctorate will
increase your salary potential even fur-
ther, as seen on the table at the bottom of
this page.

Attaining industry certificates is
another good way to beef up your résumé
and increase your salary potential. The
ASQ and other industry associations
offer a variety of certificate courses, as
do private training and consulting firms.
Earning a technical or management cer-
tificate from the ASQ can help increase
your salary, as seen on the table on page
38. You’ll note a couple of anomalies on
the table—the titles of ISO coordinator
and technician show a decrease in salary
as a result of certification. We don’t know
why. But because it doesn’t make a whole
lot of sense (why would you be penalized
for learning?), we assume that some other
influence is at work.

Six Sigma certification can also be
very important, depending on your com-
pany. For companies

Sigma is recognized, and employees are
usually rewarded for achieving a Six Sigma
belt. In some companies, you can’t even
be promoted if you haven’t had Six Sigma
training.

We don’t know what the value is for
companies without a Six Sigma program.
This most likely will depend upon man-

Percent More Earned by Men

2002 2004 2005
Region
Survey Survey Survey
Western 7% 18% 14%
North Central 20% @ 18% 18%
Southern 18% 14% 19%
Northeastern 17%  14% 10%

Respondent Breakdown by Sector

Manufacturing .......ccccceeeeeiveeennnnnen. 73%
SEIVICE i 14%
Consulting ....oocvviiiiiiiiiiiii 4%
Government........ccooevieiiiiiiniinnnnen, 5%
Health Care........ccoooviiiiiiiiin. 4%
Education.......ceeeeeeeeiiieeeiniiieccie, 1%
Respondent Breakdown

by Job Title
Managers........cccccoevvviiiiiiiiiiiieees 37%
Technical (specialist, engineer,

technician, analyst)..............ccce...... 26%
Executives (president, vice president,

CEO, director) ......ccueeeeveeeecveeenreeennenns 13%
SUPEIVISOIS...coivuiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiniice s 4%
Other ..cooouiieeiiiieceeec e 19%

with a Six Sigma
program in place,

Salary by Education—aAll Titles

the value of Six -

Doctorate

Salary by Region—All Titles

$72,905
$85,149

Master's

Northeastern

North Central

$53,525
j $66,464

$72,805
:ﬁ $81,855

$65,311 B $62,216
—— 5| e —

Education

2 Year

Region

Southern

$59,041
$71,853

$51,889
—

Voc/Tech

$43,748
$54,240

[[] Female
[. Male

$10,000 $30,000 $50,000

H/S o: $44,503
GED $57,252

566,006
Hestern :ﬁ §76,595
T T ; !
[Jremale]| | $20,000 | $40,000 | $60,000 | $80,000 o

$70,000  $90,000

I:. Male

Salary

| 520000 | $40,000
$10,000  $30,000  $50,000

$60,000 | $80,000
$70,000  $90,000

Salary
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Salary by Industrial Classification (NAICS) and Job Title

mgé Industry Manager Engineer Director Supervisor Coordinator Specialist (oorljigutor
1 Agriculture, forestry, fishing and huning $44,000 2 $70,2332 N/AO $67,2481 N/AO N/AO N/AO
21 Mining $60,625 2 $64,5001 $82,500 2 $100,000 $26,800 1 $43,680 ! $42,3002
22 Utilities 85,000 4 $65,000 2 N/AO $78,000 $33,333 3 65,000 $50,000!
23 Construction $68,7647 N/AD | §117,3333 $60,000! N/AO $55,000 1 N/AO
31-33  Manufacturing $67,389 187 562,076 %0 $96,205 45 53,804 26 $49,586 18 $58,920 7 $50,11317
3N Food manufacturing $60,209 17 $55,000! $68,857 7 $46,710 5 N/AO N/AO N/AO
312 Beverage and tobacco product manufacturing $84,8005 103,000 N/AO $50,300! $38,000'! $70,300'! $26,000'
313-314  Textile mills and textile product mills 61,850 4 $45,000'! $85,000 1 N/AO N/AO N/AO N/AO
322 Paper manufacturing $72,400 5 N/AO N/AO N/AO $57,500 2 $68,250 2 $61,7002
323 Printing and related support activities S61,48214  $67,6302 $81,500 2 $58,667 3 $38,000'! $36,250 2 N/AO
324 Petroleum and coal products manufacturing $57,667 3 $51,200'! N/AO $85,000 2 78,4252 N/AO N/AD
325 Chemical manufacturing §77,9047  $79,920 5 $89,017 6 $67,167 3 $52,278 6 $56,843 8 $70,3254
326 Plustics and rubber products manufacturing 64,252 81 56,471 26 $83409 11 $53,6254 $41,976 5 64,6437 $45,0077
331 Primary metal manufacturing $62,666 28 64,610 15 $91,167 6 $41,000'! $44,459 3 $45,7222 $60,7002
332 Fabricated metal product manufacturing $62,40775 54,631 30 $80,40212  $55,830° $58,067 3 $58,1254 49,1673
333 Machinery manufacturing §71,90322 58,460 $75,0001 $83,7201 $40,700 3 $81,000! $76,000'
334 Computer and electronic product manufacturing $80,08534 6564430 $120,200'7 | $43,167 3 $62,8333 $52,5254 $93,000'
335 Electrical equipment, appliance and

component manufacturing $§75,5033%7  $67,888 16 $96,08312  $59,1504 $36,000 2 $46,000 1 $40,8433
336 Transportation equipment manufacturing §72,94517  S64,364 30 $80,513 6 $67,701 2 $54,678 4 $66,000 2 N/AD
339 Miscellaneous manufacturing $69,2754  $63,021%7  $103434" | $63,307 5 $33,864 5 $58,367 6 $92,8676
48 Transportation $64,14220  $74,166 3 $96,325 4 N/AO $56,000! $60,000 ! $59,6073
51 Information $70,035 13 $61,000 2 $133,833 6 $60,000 N/AO $58,667 3 $64,820°
52-525  Finance and insurance, banking, credit, bonds $70,3577 N/AO $98,286 7 $37,500 2 $49,000 2 $48,400 2 N/AD
54 Professional, scientific and technical services $80,02417 54,1832 $85,426 5 $37,8141 N/AO $70,0754 $52,4002
61 Educational services $63,750 2 N/AO $70,680 11 N/AO N/AO $65,000 ! N/AO
62-624  Health care and social assistance, hospitals,

residential care $72,98317  $67,000 $85,089 14 $54,4803 $48,22317 | $42,3204 N/AO
92-928  Public administration $86,53513 80,3561 S$111,400° $73,000 2 $73,000 2 $67,750 2 N/AO

Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of respondents. *North American Industry Classification System

Salary by Job Title, Gender and Region

Tile Western Southern North Central Northeastern
Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
President/CEQ $144,500 2 $91,000 $148,333 3 N/AO $102,900 10 $43,000 3 $41,667 3 N/AO
Vice President $138,817 ¢ $110,000! $97,444 9 $90,296 5 $101,182 1 $80,333 3 $119,540 10 $102,000 3
Director $98,476 35 89,938 8 $96,636 45 $74,525 10 588,893 4 $80,400 10 $95,240 34 $89,300 7
Manager $74,004 75 $70,325 3 $70,468 122 $63,839 49 $67,960 236 $59,400 65 $71,533 132 $69,851 25
Supervisor $60,617 15 55,4397 $56,194 17 $53,250 4 $61,21213 $54,0207 $63,351 10 $46,102 6
Specialist $72,700 8 $60,275 8 $60,609 1 $52,420 10 $58,950 2 $46,913 ¢ $50,775 8 $48,348 8
Coordinator $51,900 5 $59,324 4 $56,206 1 $45,764 18 $53,822 15 $41,358 19 $57,240 5 $27,000 2
Engineer $69,452 39 $60,358 8 $62,902 68 $69,567 6 $61,053 124 $53,821 24 $67,897 4 $60,520 °
Technician $48,2147 $33,575 4 $38,035 14 $32,500 2 $40,632 3 $33,640 16 $43,8307 $40,520 °
Consultant $99,208 6 $92,000 2 $92,000 & N/AO 81,675 8 $96,0001 $60,200 6 S$111,450 2
Analyst $74,463 4 $55,280 7 66,333 6 $47,2827 $54,000 3 56,186 7 $63,627 ° $63,667 3
Auditor $38,9297 $49,233 3 $53,684 7 $48,718 6 $63,700 3 $57,500 3 $92,0007 $58,700 3
150 Coordinator $59,003 3 $26,000 $98,158 $50,000 ¢ $56,219 7 $42,498 17 $57,400 3 58,433 6
Inspector 55,000 N/AO $48,992 3 N/AO $54,978 $40,500 2 $44,125 4 $34,5001

Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of respondents. States by region are: Western: AK, AZ, CA, CO, HI, ID, MT, NM, NV, OR, UT,
VA, WV; North Central: IA, IL, IN, KS, MI, MN, MO, ND, NE, OH, SD, WI; Northeastern: CT, DC, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT.
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Pr!sliiieen " Technician ~ Consultant  Analyst Auditor Presclggm/
N/AD N/AO N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD
N/AD N/AO N/AD N/AD N/AD  $200,000
N/AD N/AD N/AO  $78,0007 @ $86,100! N/AD
N/AD N/AQ $109,3003 N/AD 61,5007 N/AD

S116,4147 = 54051236 67,0297  $50,6705 | $65700° = $91,667 3
$126,0007 = $26,000 N/AD N/AD  $33200! N/AD
N/AD N/AO ' $96,000 N/AD  $103,000! N/AD
N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD
N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD
67,000 N/AO N/AO  $58,000' © $39,800! N/AD
N/AD N/AO N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD
$163,3333  $60,000"  $97,5002  $60,300' | $92,000! N/AD
$110,000" = $31,438° N/AD N/AD N/AD  $250,000
N/AD  $52,0007 N/AD N/AD  $45,688 1 N/AD
$71,000' = $35451 10 N/AO N/AD  $43,000! N/AD
N/AD 65,000 N/AD N/AD  $35,000! N/AD
$128,400° = $39,3754  $120,000 N/AD | $52,3007 N/AD
$190,000' = $32,9415 N/AO | $63,000' = $550002 @ $81,600'
75,0001 = $38,6377 N/AO | $78,000! N/AD N/AD
$95,0002  $33,5006  $94,6673  $39,0507 = $50,9003% | $175,000!
N/AD N/AD N/AD N/AD | $62,7333 N/AD
$55,0002 | $38,400' | $87,0002 | $71,0004 = $50,000' N/AD
$96,4297 N/AO 151087002 @ $50,3925 N/AD N/AD
$106,0002 = $454504  $90,3926  $56,000! | S$74,125% = $55,667 3
N/AD N/AO | $52,500? N/AD N/AD  $25,000!
$109,2476 © $60,000' | $88,0002  $58,4408 « $53,7504 = 80,000
N/AD N/AD N/AO  $70,3084 | $54,600 1 N/AD
Overall Overall <=10Years Exp. | >10 Years Exp.
Male Female All All All
$104,889 18 $55,000 ¢ $100,348 $90,000 2 $96,400 20
115,482 38 $93,749 14 $109,449 33 $113,778°9 $108,265 43
$94,905 167 $86,665 40 $92,758 212 $82,921 3 $94,799 176
$70,168 85 $63,841 188 568,866 777 S61,402 195 S71,449 587
$59,242%7  $52,396 %5 $56,590 88 $51,261 30 $60,157 %
60,168 55 $51,887 % $56,671 9 $51,216 3 61,204 54
$53,491 41 $43,186 4 $48,043 87 $45,296 4 $50,854 43
$63,558 281 $58,013 43 $62,832 336 $55,396 116 $67,219 208
$4099769  $348207  §39,145% | S35975%  $41,726%
$83,99531  $100,580 5 $85,385 37 $81,250 8 $87,741 28
$65,332 18 $54,090 5 $§59,278 4 $55,443 5 $65,119 18
61,953 26 $52,256 18 $§58,529 47 $45412 24 $70,809 21
$67,740 34 $46,640 32 §57,845 67 $55,211 35 $60,104 31
$51,11919  $38,500 3 $50,099 24 $42,589 7 $53,478 16

WA, WY: Southern: AL, AR, FL, GA, KY, LA, MS, NC, OK, SC, TN, TX,
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Years' Experience

Salary by Region for Executives and Managers

Western Southern North Central Northeastern Overall
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
<30 $39,0002 $55,4782 $51,3254 $57,500! $46,5003 $41,1202 $49,2502 $44,2713 $47,39111  $48,001°
30-39 $79,37826 $69,34814 $66,3453  $66,04714 $66,004 48 $53,089 25 $69,50326 $48,74910 $69,225135  §59,06664
40-49 $84,74247 $71,92120 $75,87873  $65,004%7 $72,079138  $65,307% $75,72864 $84,76920 $75,491331  §69,078112
50-59 $§79,6114 $78,05917 $81,57285  $69,770%4 $78,217104  $42.83520 $81,11378 $82,89010 $80,349306  §73,26777
>59  $103,44212 $67,0002 $92,2631 N/AO $74,70521 100,002 $81,8661°  $109,000' $84,87175  $88,600°

3 SEISRT  SAETS TSI Se08s4  STAS08S  $523361  STLEI0Y 725605 STSSI4IL SgsA3aM
35 STSIOIN STSETIL 76BN SeTINS S9T67T70 SN 7406 SI0L0056 7203818 56729
610 SBSANE  Se0SI6M  SBLETIM  SeST66T 6818277 STA08%  STRIETY 632210 ST6S11Y S4osmn
15 §T68431  S6BO00S  SELANT  SA04T  s7eef  STBAAST STE3ETM SeSTB6 ST200%  S6BAOT®
1620 SBTATIS  STBIZSY SI6TAE'S  STATO0S 759697 SSTe60)  SBOSSEM  SBATA9E  SBAGsE  §70152%
030 SN SEANE  SBLIES  SHO69E  STSEND  ST34B010  SBID  SeBsE0S  STBBAIM 578,090
530 $140500" WY SB4033S  ST65007  STTISS  WAD  S410010 70000 S99607% 73333

<2 N/AO $44,400" $30,000' 57,3302 $70,000" $55,000! $47,0002 N/AO $54,800° $53,5154
2-5 $60,5721 $70,2333 $71,37312  $58,698¢ $61,9951 $48,6977 $85,3205 $58,9005 $66,5384  $56,67122
6-10 $78,35317 $60,93310 $67,36022  $70,107 14 $63,024 3 $56,657 25 $69,58124 $68,87413 $67,069118  $62,79066
11-15 $77,33371 $74,12818 $74,8093  $61,254M $74,7725 $63,40817 75,1822 $60,000 $74,778137  $64,6785
16-20 $87,641 23 $70,844° $83,513%  $71,13813 $71,21863 $65,18015 $74,378% $84,58111 $78,053160  §72,30248
>20 88,3626 $80,99513 $80,76588  $69,81618 $79,265131 67,1832 $80,82297 $85,48511 $81,603%5  $76,18870
0 $84,02417 $61,36414 $76,5424  $69,30616 $68,9208 $58,39915 $72,375% $74,33914 $73,431154  §5,947 61
1-5 $79,04853 $71,1388 $69,10971  $62,0693¢6 $68,352144 58,0774 $71,63469 $68,73317 $71,062347  $62,789133
6-15 $81,02538 $76,44116 $83,301%3  $79,11313 $74,89971 $64,41620 $79,986 58 $87,167° $80,108231  $73,588¢6!
16-25  $101,41213 S111,4622 $78,83517  $64,0002 $88,066 1 $74,7502 $87,75616 N/AO $86,98368  $83,4046
>25 $84,406 12 $110,000! $107,311°7 $38,000! $98,63022 $92,4254 $99,58312 $84,7002 $96,394%7  S101,3447

Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of respondents. “Executive” refers to those with titles of president, CEQ, vice president or

director. “Manager” refers to those with titles of manager or supervisor

agers’ knowledge of Six Sigma and their
perception of whether those skills are valu-
able to the company even if it doesn’t have
a Six Sigma program in place. Our advice
is that if you can pursue a Six Sigma belt,
do it. Even if Six Sigma is a passing fad
(some say the interest is waning), the
statistical and problem-solving tools are
tried and true, invaluable and, as with any

job knowledge, at some point will improve
your personal bottom line.

Changing jobs

Whether you quit, are contemplating
quitting or were part of your company’s
latest economic revitalization program
(i.e., laid off), take heart. Although not
as high as expected, employment is up
nationwide. So is
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Value of ASQ Certification by Top Job Titles voluntary turnover
(i.e., “take this job
. With Without " and...”), accordin
ERIMLLE Certification pifierence to the February 200§
Manager $70,555 282 $67,940 515 3.8% issue of Business-
Engineer $64,335145 $61,691 1% 4.3% Week.

Director 57,3837 $90,2781% 7.9% Our survey, past
surveys and experi-
Coordinator $52,12528 $46,106 13.1% ence have shown us
ISO Coordinator $57,429 71 $58,035 46 -1.0% that new hires tend to
Technician $38,6067 | $39,356 9 1.9% earn more than those
. . who already have up

Note: Numbers in superscript represent the number of respondents. .
to five years or so into

a company (see table above). During a
decent economy, companies need to pay a
premium to bring good employees onboard.
It’s not unusual for a new hire to be paid
more than an existing employee with the
same level of skill and experience.

Of course, the more education and
certificates you hold, the more valuable
you may be to a prospective employer.

The flip side of this, and this is aimed
at managers, is that the more knowledge-
able an employee, the more likely he or
she is to leave the company, unless there’s
an incentive for him or her to stay. Young,
energetic employees in particular are
likely to job hop, taking advantage of the
aforementioned salary boost for new hires,
unless your company is willing to put on
the golden handcuffs. An excellent article
on this can be found in the February 2005
issue of BusinessWeek, “It’s Time to Plug
Talent Leaks,” by Jennifer Merritt and
Louis Lavelle.
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cians with years of experience helping cus-
tomers invalved in guality improvement.

Six Sigma expertise and
market leadership

Kince 1996, we have sirived o acoommo-
il S S pracoioners by stesdbsly
improving MINITAB and developing new
software that supports their initiatives, Cur
Six Sigma business coosdinator and staff
are dedicated exclusively 1o Six Sigma cus
tomers and keep ahreast of the lalesi
advances in the movement so they con
respond guickly to customers” needs.
MIMITAR = ihe packape used in Six Sigma
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Six Sigma consultants o train their global
clieniele.
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Methodology

Age vs. Hired in Last Three Years dolo
Quality Digest contacted 37,189 sub-

i — 30-39 BEEEEN -0-59 2 scribers by e-mail and invited them to take
% of those hired in last three years 11% 28% 34% 23% 4% the salary survey online. From those, we
% of total survey respondents 5% 21% 37% 31% 7% received about 2,200 responses. Weeding
Ratio 2.13 1.36 0.92 0.74 0.63

out invalid or incomplete responses, there

I’'m experienced, not old

Just for the heck of it, we crunched a
few numbers to see if there was any hint
of ageism within our profession. This is
hardly scientific, and we don’t claim to
have looked at this from every angle, but
here is what we found.

The first check was to compare wages
for employees of different ages but the
same years of experience and the same job
title of “manager.” We found that younger
employees earned /less than their older col-
leagues with the same years of experience,
with those less than 30 years old making
about 20 percent less than those aged 60
and older. We suspect that even though the
title and years of experience in this field are
the same, older workers bring more work
experience and knowledge to the game, and
are thus perceived as being more valuable.

A more interesting finding was to
compare younger vs. older employees in
terms of hiring. What we were particularly
interested in was the distribution of ages
for those who had worked at a company
for fewer than three years. The question
in our mind was “Do companies hire
younger people more readily than older
people?” The table at the top of this page
shows our findings. It does seem that a
higher percentage of younger respondents
were hired in the last three years than
older respondents. While those under the
age of 30 make up only 5 percent of the
total number of respondents, they repre-
sent 11 percent of those hired in the last
three years. As respondent age increased,
the ratio of their representation in the
“new hire” pool vs. their total representa-
tion decreased.
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were 2,155 valid submissions.

More than 83 percent of the respon-
dents indicated that they were quality
professionals, although we assume that the
actual percentage is probably higher; many
respondents may have generic titles, like
technician, yet perform a quality function.
For the rough breakdown of respondents,
see the tables on page 35.
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